Defined benefit pension income/(expense) recognised in other
comprehensive income 4,142 8,604 (582) 12,164

Notes to the Group Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014 continued

109

O
verview

O
ur Business

O
p

erating and

Financial Review
Financial
Statem

ents

Actual return on scheme assets

Ireland
2014

€’000

UK
2014

€’000

Europe
2014

€’000

Total
2014

€’000

Total return on assets 7,817 10,205 2,861 20,883

2013
€’000

2013
€’000

2013
€’000

2013
€’000

Total return on assets 7,937 4,646 192 12,775

The cumulative remeasurement loss before deferred tax recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income and expense is €62,333,000
(2013: €33,667,000).

The expected level of employer contributions for the year ended 31 December 2015 is €5,301,000.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 21.6 years at 31 December 2014 (31 December 2013:20.8 years).

Sensitivity of Pension Liability to Judgmental assumptions
Actuarial assumptions have a significant impact on the reported net pension obligation. Analysed below is the impact of certain movements in
key assumptions.

Ireland
€’000

UK
€’000

Europe
€’000

Total
€’000

Discount rates
– 0.25% increase in discount rate (reduces obligation) 5,046 4,358 625 10,029
– 0.25% decrease in discount rate (increases obligation) (5,413) (4,686) (678) (10,777)

Inflation rate
– 0.50% increase in inflation rate (increase obligation) (3,190) (8,205) (36) (11,431)
– 0.50% decrease in inflation rate (reduces obligation) 2,730 7,276 35 10,041

Pensionable salary increase
– additional 1.00% increase in pensionable salary (increase obligation) (2,723) (4,726) (445) (7,894)
– decrease of 1.00% in pensionable salary (reduces obligation) 3,329 4,193 421 7,943

Pension increase
– additional 1.00% increase in pension (increase obligation) (12,645) (8,758) – (21,403)
– decrease of 1.00% in pension (reduces obligation) 8,110 9,010 – 17,120

Life expectation
– additional 1 year life expectancy (increase obligation) (3,304) (2,094) (265) (5,663)
– decrease of 1 year in life expectancy (reduces obligation) 3,311 2,091 268 5,670

Although the analysis above does not take full account of the distribution of cashflows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Share based payment
Income statement charge

2014
€’000

2013
€’000

Employee share option charge 321 403

The Group established a share option scheme in December 2006 which entitles certain employees to purchase shares in Total Produce plc.
The options awarded under this scheme are detailed overleaf. In accordance with the terms of the scheme, the options granted are exercisable at
the market price prevailing at the date of the grant of the option.

Total Produce plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014110

28. Employee Benefits continued
Share based payment continued
The share options granted only vest when the adjusted earnings per share figure, in respect of the third or any subsequent accounting period